

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

P.J.E.S., A MINOR CHILD, by and through
his father and NEXT FRIEND, Mario Escobar
Francisco, on behalf of himself and others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHAD WOLF, Acting Secretary of Homeland
Security, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Docket No. 1:20-cv-02245-EGS

[REDACTED]

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTIONS FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION AND FOR CLASSWIDE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

 A. The COVID-19 Pandemic..... 5

 B. COVID-19 in Canada and Mexico 7

 C. CBP’s Operations at or Near the U.S.-Canada and U.S.-Mexico Borders 8

II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 9

 A. The Public Health Service Act..... 9

 B. The Interim Final Rule..... 10

 C. The CDC’s Section 265 Order 11

 D. General Immigration Processing of Aliens at the Border 14

III. Plaintiff and His Request for Class Certification and Emergency Relief 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. PLAINTIFF IS NOT AN ADEQUATE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE 16

II. PLAINTIFF IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 17

 A. Section 265 Authorizes the CDC Director to Expel Aliens Like Plaintiff
 Who Are Apprehended After Crossing Illegally Between the Ports of
 Entry..... 18

 1. The language of Section 265 plainly authorizes expulsion, and even if the
 language is ambiguous, the Secretary’s interpretation is reasonable..... 18

 2. Plaintiff’s argument that Section 265 is limited to the regulation of
 transportation companies has no merit or historical basis. 23

 B. Section 265 Authorizes the Secretary to Temporarily Suspend
 Immigration Laws That Otherwise Allow the Introduction of Persons into
 the United States 29

 1. Section 265 plainly takes precedence over the identified immigration
 provisions..... 29

2.	The CDC’s interpretation of Section 265 as temporarily suspending the effect of immigration laws allowing the introduction of covered aliens is reasonable.	36
C.	Plaintiff Is Unlikely to Succeed on His Arbitrary and Capricious Challenge	38
III.	THE BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGHS AGAINST ENTRY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashley v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Presque Isle Cnty.,
83 F. 534 (6th Cir. 1897)..... 26

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 38

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 29

Bragdon v. Abbott,
524 U.S. 624 (1998)..... 45

Bulova Watch Co. v. United States,
365 U.S. 753 (1961)..... 33

Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Holder,
846 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 40

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 43

Castro v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 19

Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 21, 30

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 21

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 17

Coal. for Common Sense in Gov’t Procurement v. United States,
576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 43

Cruz v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 19-CV-2727, 2019 WL 8139805 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2019)..... 19

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989)..... 22

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam,
140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020) 19

*Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Newport News
Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.*,
514 U.S. 122 (1995) 35

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 35

Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 38

FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n,
136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) 38

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977) 36

Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.,
353 U.S. 222 (1957) 33

Garcia v. Johanns,
444 F.3d 625 (2006) 16

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985) 5

Guttenberg v. Emery,
26 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2014) 42

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981) 26

Hickox v. Christie,
205 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D.N.J. 2016) 21

Hutchins v. District of Columbia,
188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 26

In re Approval of Judicial Emergency Declared in Eastern District of California,
956 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2020) 21

Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC,
720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 42

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905) 5, 40, 44

<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	27
<i>JD v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Kaseman v. District of Columbia.</i> , 444 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	36
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	19
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	43
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	21
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)	5
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	45
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	36
<i>Mayo v. Reynolds</i> , 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	38
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	17
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	32
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	28
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	35
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	38

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 17

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) 28

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 36

*Nat’l Immigration Project of Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. Exec. Office [for]
Immigration Review*,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 1:20-CV-00852 (CJN), 2020 WL 2026971,
(D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2020)..... 42, 43, 45

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 41

Nat’l Propane Gas Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
534 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2008) 45

Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard,
568 U.S. 17 (2012) 33

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 42, 43

Old Wagon Works v. Benedict,
67 F. 1 (8th Cir. 1895)..... 26

Padilla v. Kentucky,
559 U.S. 356 (2010) 25

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,
426 U.S. 148 (1976) 33

Randall v. Loftsgaarden,
478 U.S. 647 (1986) 34

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993) 26

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997) 18, 20

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 40

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 3, 23, 24, 27

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) 5, 40, 45

Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cnty. v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1987) 45

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 42

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 36

Stewart v. Smith,
673 F.2d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 33

Sullivan v. Everhart,
494 U.S. 83 (1990) 19

Trinidad y Garcia v. Thomas,
683 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012) 32

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 33, 36

Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia,
117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 16

U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980) 16

United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989) 20

United States v. Steinfeld,
753 F.2d 373 (5th Cir. 1985) 18

United States v. Trek Leather, Inc.,
767 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 26

Valentine v. United States ex rel. Neidecker,
299 U.S. 5 (1936) 25

Virginia v. Tennessee,
148 U.S. 503 (1893) 20

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 18, 42, 43

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 3, 30

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 10

6 U.S.C. § 279..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 32, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1222..... 32, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 14, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1229..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 14, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1231 (note) 31

8 U.S.C. § 1232..... 15

10 U.S.C. § 123..... 30

19 U.S.C. § 1401..... 9

20 U.S.C. § 3508..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 264..... 22, 23

*42 U.S.C. § 265..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 268..... 9, 11

42 U.S.C. § 271..... 25

80 Stat. 1610 (1966)..... 9

93 Stat. 668 (1979)..... 9

Act of February 15, 1893, ch. 114, 27 Stat. 449..... 9

Act of March 3, 1891, ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084..... 30, 32

Act of March 27, 1890 Act, ch. 51, Pub. L. No. 51-51, 26 Stat. 31 28

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (“FARRA”), Pub. L. No. 105-277,
112 Stat. 2681..... 31

Public Health Service Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-410, 58 Stat. 682 9

Pub. L. No. 96-88..... 9

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection and Reauthorization Act of 2008
 (“TVPPRA”), Pub. L. No. 110-457..... 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 16

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1 14

8 C.F.R. § 208.16 31

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16 31

31 Fed. Reg. 8855 (June 25, 1966) 9

42 C.F.R. Part 71 *passim*

85 Fed. Reg. 16,559-01 (Mar. 24, 2020) *passim*

*85 Fed. Reg. 17,060-02 (Mar. 26, 2020) *passim*

85 Fed. Reg. 22,424 (Apr. 22, 2020) 7, 12, 13

85 Fed. Reg. 31,503-02 (May 26, 2020) *passim*

85 Fed. Reg. 51,633 (Aug. 21, 2020) 6

Other Authorities

1 J. Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (13th ed. 1884) 21

24 Cong. Record 370-471 (Jan. 10, 1893) 26, 28, 30, 31

CBP COVID-19 Updates and Announcements,
<https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/coronavirus> (last visited Sept. 5, 2020)..... 6

CDC, Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19),
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html>..... 6

Fact Sheet: DHS Measures on the Border to Limit the Further Spread of Coronavirus,
<https://www.dhs.gov/news/2020/06/16/fact-sheet-dhs-measures-border-limit-further-spread-coronavirus> (last visited Sept. 5, 2020) 6

HHS Memo, Delegation of Authority Under Title III of the Public Health Service Act, As Amended, General Powers and Duties of the Public Health Service, dated Sept. 12, 1988..... 9

H.R. 9757, 52nd Cong., 2d Sess., Report No. 2210 (Jan. 9, 1893) 31

Nationwide Enforcement Encounters: Title 8 Enforcement Actions and Title 42 Expulsions,
<https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/cbp-enforcementstatistics/title-8-and-title-42-statistics> 14

Oxford English Dictionary (1933) 19, 26, 29

Testimony of Mark A. Morgan, CBP, Before the U.S. Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, June 25, 2020,
<https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Testimony-Morgan-2020-06-25-REVISED.pdf>..... 14

Thomas Cooley, *Constitutional Limitations* 1868)..... 21

Universal English Dictionary (John Craig ed. 1869) 19, 29

WHO Coronavirus 2019,
<https://covid19.who.int/region/amro/country/mx>..... 7

WHO Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Dashboard,
<https://covid19.who.int/table>..... 7
